
APPENDIX 9(a)

       LONDON BOROUGH OF ENFIELD

Italics denotes statutory fees Environmental Services

Description of Fees & Charges Basic VAT@ 20% Total

1 GIS MAPPING
Indexed Street Map – booklet 2.10 0.00 2.10
1:1250 OS Map Return Scheme (6 copies) V 31.25 6.25 37.50
Colour Copying - A4 2.10 0.00 2.10
Colour Copying - A3 3.30 0.00 3.30
Colour Copying - A2 4.40 0.00 4.40
Colour Copying - A1 9.00 0.00 9.00
Colour Copying - A0 17.00 0.00 17.00
Colour Copying - A1/A0 Glossy Paper 30.00 0.00 30.00
GIS Plot A3/A4 - Internal only (copyright restriction on 
external sales)

4.30 0.00 4.30

2 STREET NAMING & NUMBERING 
List of streets, places & footpaths in LBE (LSPF - 
Alphabetical Street Index) on hard copy or CD

27.00 0.00 27.00

Amendments to the LSPF (annual charge) 48.00 0.00 48.00
Post & Packing 3.50 0.00 3.50
Numbering New Residential & Commercial Units – per 
unit

41.00 0.00 41.00

Naming a Street – per street 250.00 0.00 250.00
Naming a Block – per block 135.00 0.00 135.00

3 PROVISION OF INFORMATION 

3a PROVISION OF INFORMATION (External)
Per half hour or part thereof – Technical Support Staff - 
GIS

23.00 0.00 23.00

3b PROVISION OF INFORMATION (Internal)
Mapping Work per Hour 32.00 0.00 32.00
1/2 day Mapinfo Training (up to 3 people) 225.00 0.00 225.00

3c ADOPTED ROAD ENQUIRIES:
Up to 3 Questions 21.40 0.00 21.40
3 or more Questions 42.80 0.00 42.80

4
PROVISION OF PLANNING / BUILDING CONTROL 
INFORMATION

4a COPYING / SCANNING
A4 Sheet (includes VAT at standard rate) V 4.17 0.83 5.00
Extra Copy (includes VAT at standard rate) V 0.42 0.08 0.50
A3 Sheet 5.30 0.00 5.30
Extra Copy 0.80 0.00 0.80
A3 Plan 5.30 0.00 5.30
Extra Copy 0.80 0.00 0.80
A2 Plan 8.10 0.00 8.10
Extra Copy 1.30 0.00 1.30
A1 Plan 9.10 0.00 9.10
Extra Copy 1.90 0.00 1.90
A0 Plan 10.90 0.00 10.90
Extra Copy 2.60 0.00 2.60
Discount for Conservation Study Groups:
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Discount for Conservation Area Study Groups - 50% 
reduction in fees identified in 4a

4b Postage for letters, large letters and packets.

5
FOOTPATH CROSSINGS & PATHS ACROSS 
VERGES 
Legal Agreement to restrict the size of vehicle that can 
park on a forecourt

132.00 0.00 132.00

Costs associated with amending Traffic Management 
Orders to facilitate footway crossovers in Controlled 
Parking Zones

111.00 0.00 111.00

Application for Footway Crossings - The Local 
Authorities (Transport Charges) Regulation 1998

159.00 0.00 159.00

Construction of a Crossing  per square metre. 
Excluding existing obstructions e.g. street lighting 
columns, street furniture, trees or utility apparatus. 
Note: Where a footway is currently constructed in 
ashpalt / tarmacadum a new footway crossing will only 
be permitted to be constructed in asphalt / tarmacadum

148.00 0.00 148.00

Provision of a footway crossing when constructed as 
part of a planned footway reconstruction scheme - 
Where there is no grass verge (40% discount on full 
price shown above) (per square metre). 
Note: Crossing specification to comply with scheme 
construction. 

59.20 0.00 59.20

Provision of a footway crossing when constructed as 
part of a planned footway reconstruction scheme - 
Where a grass verge / shrub bed is present (25% 
discount on full price shown above) (per square metre).
Note: Crossing specification to comply with scheme 
construction. 

111.00 0.00 111.00

5% reduction for double crossings & bulk orders of 
10 or more crossings in a limited area, per sq metre.

Renewal of existing White line Entrance Marking on 
Highway

87.00 0.00 87.00

White line Entrance Marking on Highway 175.00 0.00 175.00
Removal / Replanting of shrub bed elsewhere in the 
vicinity - per square metre 

62.00 0.00 62.00

6 PROVISION OF STREET SEATS

Per seat
(Estimate will be provided on request at actual 
contractors cost, officer time and actual cost of plaque)

Price on Application

7 PROVISION OF STREET NAME PLATES
Per Street Name Plate 382.00 0.00 382.00

Standard Council charges apply
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Relocation only of existing Street Name Plate for 
footway crossing application

Price on Application

8 TEMPORARY TRAFFIC ORDER
Standard Charge
Including Events with Road Closures

1,185.70 0.00 1185.70

9 RETRIEVE KEYS ETC. FROM ROAD GULLIES 
Per occasion                                                                     
Note This service is not provided out of hours.

102.00 0.00 102.00

10 LICENCE FOR SKIPS 
Skip Licence - 30 days 47.00 0.00 47.00
Continuation Licence - 10 days 24.00 0.00 24.00

11 LICENCE FOR HOARDING/SCAFFOLDING 
Deposit before commencement of works (refundable 
against damage)

- Up to 10m2 510.00 0.00 510.00

 - For each additional m2 over 10 51.00 0.00 51.00
Licence:
Application fee (non refundable) 39.00 0.00 39.00
Licence Fee up to 2 months max (if approved) 141.00 0.00 141.00
Renewal licence fee each subsequent month (if 
approved)

48.00 0.00 48.00

12
LICENCE FOR THE ISSUE OF A STREET WORKS 
LICENCE UNDER S50 OF THE NEW ROADS & 
STREET WORKS ACT  1991 
Administration fee (based on 1.5 hrs admin & 2.5 hrs 
engineer

168.00 0.00 168.00

Capitalisation fee in lieu of annual charge 558.00 0.00 558.00

12a Licence for Cranes
Licence for Cranes on the Highway up to 50 Tonnes 50.00 0.00 50.00
Licence for Cranes on the Highway over 50 Tonnes 150.00 0.00 150.00
Deposit before commencement of works (refundable 
against damage)

5,000.00 0.00 5000.00

13 CONTAMINATED LAND INFORMATION 
Contaminated Land Enquiry - Site History - where no 
records held

26.00 0.00 26.00

Contaminated Land Enquiry - Site History - 
where records are held

111.40 0.00 111.40

14 DEVELOPMENT CONTROL SERVICES 
Provision of Information including Solicitors & 
Developers Inquires - per hour (1 hour minimum 
charge)

51.00 0.00 51.00

Providing written confirmation of compliance 
with planning permission, including a site visit.

220.50 0.00 220.50

Planning Decision Notice 11.10 0.00 11.10
Retrieval of planning files from storage (1948 to 2005)    4.50 0.00 4.50
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London Local Authorities (Charges for Stopping Up 
Orders) Regulations 2000

2,389.90 0.00 2389.90

Temporary signs for housing developments a returnable 
deposit of per sign to cover our costs in removing the 
signs in default

104.00 0.00 104.00

15 TRANSPORTATION SERVICES
Requests for Advice and Policy Guidance on Directional 
Signs

45.00 0.00 45.00

Checking fee for S38 Agreements (value of works 
based on current LBE term contract rates) (not subject 
to VAT)

Checking & supervision fee for S278 Agreements 
(value of works based on current LBE term contract 
rates) (not subject to VAT)

16 BUILDING CONTROL SERVICES 

Viewing Building Control Plans V 22.83 4.57 27.40
Completion Letter or Certificate on Building Regulations 
Applications

V 45.67 9.13 54.80

Building control information including Solicitor’s 
enquiries

V 50.00 10.00 60.00

Copy of Decision Notice V 9.67 1.93 11.60
Issuing of Completion Certificate V 50.00 10.00 60.00
N.B. The majority of charges for Building Control 
Services are made under the LGA model scheme and 
are not shown here.

17
Coordinated Development Process & Sustainability 
Assessment Services

17a Coordinated Plan Drawing and Approval Service

N.B. 20% discount on Building Control Application 
fees included in the fees shown below.

Single Storey Extension V 1,189.38 237.88 1427.26
Two Storey Extension V 1,540.14 308.03 1848.17
Loft Conversion V 1,403.04 280.61 1683.65
Combination Loft & Extension V 3,064.92 612.98 3677.90

Lawful Development Certificate V 75.00 15.00 90.00

17b
Comprehensive Code for Sustainable Homes 
Assessment
For One Unit V 4,853.00 970.60 5824.00

17c BREEAM Assessment V 11,410.00 2282.00 13690.00

18 HIGHWAY RELATED CHARGES
A Emergency Call-Out Service

Flat rate of £2,500.00 for works up to £10,000 
in value + 8% of the value of works over 
£10,000 + actual cost to accrue street lighting 
etc. into PFI contract

Price on Application

Flat rate of £2,500.00 for works up to £10,000 
in value + 10% of the value of works over 
£10,000 + actual cost to accrue street lighting 
etc. into PFI contract
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(a) Daytime Monday – Friday
Supervisor per hour (minimum 1 hour)
Highways Roadgang (2 men) per hour (Minimum 1 
hour)
(b) Overtime Monday - Saturday
Callout (Minimum of 2 hours)
Callout over 2 hours (per hour)
Highways Road Gang (2 men + lorry) (2 hours 
minimum  charge)
Callout of Road Gang over 2 hours (per hour)
(c) Overtime Sunday & Bank Holidays &
After Midnight
Callout (Minimum of 2 hours)
Callout (over 2 hours) per hour
Highways Road Gang (2 men + lorry) (2 hours 
minimum  charge)
Callout of Road Gang over 2 hours (per hour)
(d) Bag of Granules used in Road Traffic
Accidents, per Bag
(e) Lost Lamp

B Replace Pedestrian Guardrails
One panel
Two panels
Three panels
Four panels
Five panels
Six panels

C
Street Lighting & Illuminated Street Furniture – 
(Removal of damaged items, & replaced to working 
order)
Illuminated bollards per unit
Haldo Bollard 
600 ‘O’ Bollard
Pearce Gowshall Bollard

Lamp Columns per unit
Street Lighting Column - up to 5 metre 
Street Lighting Column  – 6 metre
Street Lighting Column  – 8 metre
Street Lighting Column  – 10 metre

Illuminated Large Base Sign Post/ Directional Sign per 
unit
Double Bracket/Post
Single Bracket/Post 

D

Repairs to Footways – Patching & Repairs on 
footways e.g. Bituminous, Artificial Stone Paving, 
Modular Block Paving, Block Paving and 
Seeding/Turfing as required
Per m2 (over 1m2)

Price on Application

Price on Application
Price on Application

Price on Application
Price on Application
Price on Application
Price on Application

Price on Application
Price on Application
Price on Application

Price on Application

Price on Application

Price on Application

Price on Application

Price on Application

Price on Application
Price on Application

Price on Application
Price on Application

Price on Application

Price on Application

Price on Application
Price on Application

Price on Application
Price on Application
Price on Application
Price on Application

Price on Application
Price on Application

Price on Application

Price on Application
Price on Application
Price on Application

Price on Application

Price on Application

Price on Application

Price on Application
Price on Application

Price on Application
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E Bollards  
Supply and fix concrete bollard - (per bollard)
Supply & fix metal bollard - (per bollard)
Supply & fix timber bollard - (per bollard)

F Brickwork
Provision of all material & construction of brick wall up 
to 1.3 metre high, 225 mm thick using sand faced 
Fletton or equivalent stretcher bond per square metre

G Grounds & Arboricultural Maintenance
Shrub Replacement per item
Up to 5 litre pot
Up to10 litre pot
Up to 15 litre pot

Trees Hedges & Shrubs Causing Obstructions
Per tree, hedge or shrub fallen from privately owned 
land onto Public Highway
Per roots from tree, hedge or shrub from privately 
owned land causing damage to public highway
Per tree, hedge or shrub from privately owned land 
obstructing Council owned Street Lighting or Street 

Removal after an accident
Per tree - removal and replacement of tree following 
vehicle damage or public interference
Up to 320 mm - DBH
Up to 400 mm - DBH
Up to 450 mm - DBH

Removal of Tree for Provision of Vehicle/Garage 
Crossover & Replacement Elsewhere
Up to 50 mm DBH
Up to 160 mm DBH
Up to 240 mm DBH
Up to 320 mm DBH
Up to 400 mm DBH
Up to 450 mm DBH
Root Pruning per m2
Repairs to footway per m2
Root chasing per linear metre

19 PEST CONTROL

PEST CONTROL (DOMESTIC) 
Call Out Charge V 25.00 5.00 30.00
(Call Out charges can be offset against the standard 
charges if a treatment is subsequently provided)

Rats  (For 3 visits) V 79.17 15.83 95.00
Mice (For 3 visits) V 79.17 15.83 95.00

Price on Application

Price on Application
Price on Application
Price on Application
Price on Application
Price on Application
Price on Application
Price on Application

Price on Application

Price on Application

Price on Application

Price on Application

Price on Application

Price on Application

Price on Application
Price on Application
Price on Application

Price on Application

Price on Application
Price on Application
Price on Application

Price on Application

Price on Application
Price on Application

Price on Application

Price on Application
Price on Application

Price on Application

Price on Application
Price on Application
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Mice (Per Additional Visit) V 25.00 5.00 30.00
Cockroaches (For 2 visits) V 100.00 20.00 120.00
Cockroaches (Per Additional Visit) V 25.00 5.00 30.00
Fleas (for 1-3 rooms per visit) (plus £10 per room per 
visit)

V 79.17 15.83 95.00

Squirrels (per 3 visits) - internal only where appropriate V 79.17 15.83 95.00

Pigeons and Feral Cats and other treatments and pests 
(NB this is at the Council's discretion)

V 79.17 15.83 95.00

Pharaohs Ant Treatment (Per complete treatment) V 120.83 24.17 145.00
Cancelled/missed appointment visit (where 
customer/occupant/owner fails to keep specifically 
arranged appointment or cancelled with less than one 
working days notice)

V 25.00 5.00 30.00

Bed Bug (ID & pre-visit only) V 53.33 10.67 64.00
Bed bug (per treatment for 2 rooms, maximum 2 visits) V 120.83 24.17 145.00
Bed bug (additional rooms charged at £50 each up to a 
maximum £150 total charge for additional rooms)

V 41.50 8.30 49.80

Charge for Owner Occupiers on Benefit. V
Bed bug (additional beds charged at £10 per bed) V 8.33 1.67 10.00
Moths (Maximum of 3 visits) V 100.00 20.00 120.00
Household Beetles (Maximum 2 visits inclusive of 
survey 1 spray and ULV treatment)

V 118.33 23.67 142.00

Proofing Treatments etc
Wasps (per treatment) V 45.83 9.17 55.00
Wasps (per extra nest) V 8.33 1.67 10.00

PEST CONTROL (DOMESTIC AND SMALL 
COMMERCIAL OUT OF BOROUGH) 
Rats  (Per treatment maximum 4 visits) V 218.58 43.72 262.30
Mice (Per treatment maximum 2 visits) V 108.92 21.78 130.70
Cockroach (Per treatment maximum 2 visits) V 108.92 21.78 130.70
Fleas (Per treatment maximum 1 visit) V 108.92 21.78 130.70
Wasps (Per treatment maximum 1 visit) V 72.58 14.52 87.10
Bed bugs (Per treatment maximum 2 visits including 
pre-visit)

V 181.42 36.28 217.70

Bed bug (ID and pre-visit only) V 54.00 10.80 64.80
Bed bug (Per treatment maximum 1 visit. Only if Bed 
bug ID and pre-visit previously done)

V 127.58 25.52 153.10

On-site ID/other/advice/extra visits (Per visit) V 54.00 10.80 64.80
Cancelled/missed appointment visit (where 
customer/occupant/owner fails to keep specifically 
arranged appointment or cancelled with less than one 
working days notice)

V 21.17 4.23 25.40

PEST CONTROL (SMALL COMMERCIAL) V
Rats (Per complete treatment) V
Mice (Per complete treatment) V
Insects (Per complete treatment) V
Pigeons, Feral Cats and Squirrels and other treatments 
and pests Charge per hour (Min. 1 hour)

V

Pharaohs Ant Treatment (Per complete treatment) V

Price on Application

Price on Application
Price on Application

Price on Application

Price on Application

Price on Application

Price on Application

Same charge as above
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PEST CONTROL (LARGE OR COMPLEX 
COMMERCIAL AND CONTRACT WORK) 

Additional charges will be added for actual costs of 
materials, equipment etc.

V

Rats V
Basic charge per hour (minimum 1 hour) V
Mice V
Basic charge per hour (minimum 1 hour) V
Insects V
Basic charge per hour (minimum 1 hour) V
Pigeons, Feral Cats and Squirrels and other treatments 
and pests

V

Basic charge per hour (minimum 1 hour) V
Pharaohs Ant Treatment V
Basic charge per hour (minimum 1 hour) V

20 FOOD CERTIFICATES 
Certificate 73.00 0.00 73.00
Additional Charge per certificate if physical examination 
is required 

157.00 0.00 157.00

21
FOOD HYGIENE COURSES AND BASIC HEALTH 
AND SAFETY COURSES – INTERNAL
(i) BASIC HEALTH & SAFETY COURSES
(include. materials & exam registration)
Total Fee per person 72.00 0.00 72.00

(ii) FOOD HYGIENE COURSES
(include materials & exam registration)
Total Fee per person 72.00 0.00 72.00

(iii) Replacement Certificates 26.00 0.00 26.00
(iv) Examination Certificates 21.00 0.00 21.00

22
FOOD HYGIENE COURSES AND BASIC HEALTH 
AND SAFETY TRAINING - OFF SITE 
(i) BASIC HEALTH & SAFETY COURSES
(include. materials & exam registration)
Per Course (No VAT applicable) 541.00 0.00 541.00
Exam Registration charged by CIEH 0.00 0.00 0.00

(ii) FOOD HYGIENE COURSES
(include materials & exam registration)
Per Course (No VAT applicable) 415.00 0.00 415.00
Exam Registration charged by CIEH 0.00 0.00 0.00

23 PUBLIC REGISTER COPIES 
IPC Authorised Premises Provision of copies – per 
premise – per officer half hour or part thereof 

21.00 0.00 21.00

Food Safety Registration 
Single entry 21.00 0.00 21.00

Price on Application

Price on Application

Price on Application

Price on Application

Price on Application

Price on Application

Price on Application
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One category of food premises 26.00 0.00 26.00
Full Register 51.00 0.00 51.00

Environmental Regulation of Industrial Plant

Notification of Cooling Towers register
Copy of full register 25.00 0.00 25.00

24 ENVIRONMENTAL CRIME UNIT 
Daily Storage Fee in Pound – no fees set by the 
Highways Act 

40.00 0.00 40.00

Disposal Costs - no fees set by the Highways Act 70.00 0.00 70.00
DVLA release fee within 24 hours 100.00 0.00 100.00
DVLA release fee over 24 hours 200.00 0.00 200.00
DVLA daily pound storage fees after 48 hours in Pound 
(In addition to the release fee)

21.00 0.00 21.00

Surety fee Payable if unable to provide current tax disc 
at time of vehicle collection.  This fee is refundable if the 
tax disc is produced within 14 days.

160.00 0.00 160.00

Fee for a formal complaint made in respect of  high 
hedges and trees, under part 8 of the Anti-Social 
Behaviour Act 2003

357.00 0.00 357.00

25 LICENCES 
A. ANIMAL BOARDING ESTABLISHMENT 348.00 0.00 348.00
B. BREEDING OF DOGS 274.00 0.00 274.00
C. DANGEROUS WILD ANIMALS 392.00 0.00 392.00
D. PERFORMING ANIMALS
Registration 157.00 0.00 157.00
Certification 44.00 0.00 44.00
E. PET SHOPS 250.00 0.00 250.00
F. STREET TRADING
Vans/Stalls 162.00 0.00 162.00
Forecourt of shops and cafes/restaurants  in designated 
areas 

777.00 0.00 777.00

G. OCCASIONAL SALES
Initial Application 312.00 0.00 312.00
Subsequent Applications 157.00 0.00 157.00
H. RIDING ESTABLISHMENTS 548.00 0.00 548.00
I. SEX SHOPS 12,000.00 0.00 12000.00
J. TABLES & CHAIRS
Up to 3 sq. m 193.00 0.00 193.00
Between 3 and 10 sq. m 385.00 0.00 385.00
Between 10 and 15 sq. m 770.00 0.00 770.00
Between 15 and (maximum) 25 sq. m 1,530.00 0.00 1530.00
K.Zoos 
Notification of intention to apply for a zoo licence 102.00 0.00 102.00
New application for a zoo licence 816.00 0.00 816.00
Renewal of licence 510.00 0.00 510.00
Transfer of licence 612.00 0.00 612.00
Variation of a zoo licence 612.00 0.00 612.00
(plus the costs of inspection where applicable)

Price on Application
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M.  Pleasure Boats
Application for a boat hire licence 204.00 0.00 204.00
Variation of a boat hire licence 102.00 0.00 102.00

N.  Hypnotism
Application for consent to conduct an exhibition, 
demonstration or performance of hypnotism

102.00 0.00 102.00

26 APPROVALS 
CIVIL MARRIAGE VENUES - Inspection Fee
(3 year approval) 676.00 0.00 676.00
Registrars Inspection fee - C495 136.00 0.00 136.00

27
LICENSING ACT 2003 - FEES AND EXEMPTIONS 
(statutory fee VAT Exempt)

A FEES PAYABLE:
1.1 The fee for an application for the grant or variation 
of a premises licence is based on the rateable value of 
the property and the band specified for that rateable 
value, is as follows:

RATEABLE VALUES

GRANT & 
VARIATION 

FEE 
PAYABLE

VAT
GRANT & 

VARIATION 
FEE PAYABLE

No rateable value to £4,300 100.00 0.00 100.00
£4,300 to £33,000 190.00 0.00 190.00
£33,001 to £87,000 315.00 0.00 315.00
£87,001 to £125,000 450.00 0.00 450.00
£125,001 and above 635.00 0.00 635.00

1.2 In addition, premises in Bands D and E, where an 
application relates exclusively or primarily for the 
supply of alcohol for consumption on a premises 
located in a city or town centre, must pay a further fee, 
as follows: 

RATEABLE VALUES

GRANT & 
VARIATION 

FEE 
PAYABLE

VAT
GRANT & 

VARIATION 
FEE PAYABLE

£87,001 to £125,000 450.00 0.00 450.00
£125,001 and above 1,270.00 0.00 1,270.00

1.3 In addition, where 5,000 or more persons are 
admitted at the same time to a premises when the 
existing licence authorises licensable activities to take 
place, the application must be accompanied by a fee 
corresponding to the range of number of persons within 
which falls the maximum number of persons allowed as 
follows: 
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MAXIMUM NUMBER OF PERSONS

GRANT & 
VARIATION 

ADDITIONAL 
FEE

VAT

GRANT & 
VARIATION 

ADDITIONAL 
FEE

5,000 to 9,999 1,000.00 0.00 1,000.00
10,000 to 14,999 2,000.00 0.00 2,000.00
15,000 to 19,999 4,000.00 0.00 4,000.00
20,000 to 29,999 8,000.00 0.00 8,000.00
30,000 to 39,999 16,000.00 0.00 16,000.00
40,000 to 49,999 24,000.00 0.00 24,000.00
50,000 to 59,999 32,000.00 0.00 32,000.00
60,000 to 69,999 40,000.00 0.00 40,000.00
70,000 to 79,999 48,000.00 0.00 48,000.00
80,000 to 89,999 56,000.00 0.00 56,000.00
90,000 and over 64,000.00 0.00 64,000.00

1.4 The annual fee payable for a premises licence, is 
based on the rateable value of the property and the 
band specified for that rateable value, as follows:

RATEABLE VALUES
ANNUAL 

FEE 
PAYABLE

VAT
ANNUAL FEE 

PAYABLE

No rateable value to £4,300 70.00 0.00 70.00
£4,300 to £33,000 180.00 0.00 180.00
£33,001 to £87,000 295.00 0.00 295.00
£87,001 to £125,000 320.00 0.00 320.00
£125,001 and above 350.00 0.00 350.00

1.5 In addition, premises in Bands D and E, where an 
application relates exclusively or primarily for the 
supply of alcohol for consumption on a premises 
located in a city or town centre, must pay a further fee, 
as follows:

RATEABLE VALUES
ANNUAL 

ADDITIONAL 
FEE

VAT
ANNUAL 

ADDITIONAL 
FEE

£87,001 to £125,000 640.00 0.00 640.00
£125,001 and above 1,050.00 0.00 1050.00

1.6 In addition, where 5,000 or more persons are 
admitted at the same time to a premises when the 
existing licence authorises licensable activities to take 
place, the application must be accompanied by a fee 
corresponding to the range of number of persons within 
which falls the maximum number of persons allowed as 
follows: 

MAXIMUM NUMBER OF PERSONS
ANNUAL 

ADDITIONAL 
FEE

VAT
ANNUAL 

ADDITIONAL 
FEE

5,000 to 9,999 500.00 0.00 500.00
10,000 to 14,999 1,000.00 0.00 1000.00
15,000 to 19,999 2,000.00 0.00 2000.00
20,000 to 29,999 4,000.00 0.00 4000.00
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30,000 to 39,999 8,000.00 0.00 8000.00
40,000 to 49,999 12,000.00 0.00 12000.00
50,000 to 59,999 16,000.00 0.00 16000.00
60,000 to 69,999 20,000.00 0.00 20000.00
70,000 to 79,999 24,000.00 0.00 24000.00
80,000 to 89,999 28,000.00 0.00 28000.00
90,000 and over 32,000.00 0.00 32000.00

B FEES PAYABLE:
2.1 The fee for an application for the grant or variation 
of a club premises certificate is based on the rateable 
value of the property and the band specified for that 
rateable value, is as follows:

RATEABLE VALUES

GRANT & 
VARIATION 

FEE 
PAYABLE

VAT
GRANT & 

VARIATION 
FEE PAYABLE

No rateable value to £4,300 100.00 0.00 100.00
£4,300 to £33,000 190.00 0.00 190.00
£33,001 to £87,000 315.00 0.00 315.00
£87,001 to £125,000 450.00 0.00 450.00
£125,001 and above 635.00 0.00 635.00

2.2 The annual fee payable for club premises certificate 
is based on the rateable value of the property and the 
band specified for that rateable value, is as follows:

RATEABLE VALUES
ANNUAL 

FEE 
PAYABLE

VAT
ANNUAL FEE 

PAYABLE

No rateable value to £4,300 70.00 0.00 70.00
£4,300 to £33,000 180.00 0.00 180.00
£33,001 to £87,000 295.00 0.00 295.00
£87,001 to £125,000 320.00 0.00 320.00
£125,001 and above 350.00 0.00 350.00

C
OTHER FEES PAYABLE IN RESPECT OF 
APPLICATIONS MADE OR NOTICES GIVEN , ARE 
AS FOLLOWS

APPLICATION OR NOTICE
FEE 

PAYABLE
VAT FEE PAYABLE

Notification of theft, loss, etc of premises licence or 
summary

10.50 0.00 10.50

Application for provisional statement where premises 
being built, etc

315.00 0.00 315.00

Notification of change of name or address of premises 
licence holder or designated premises supervisor

10.50 0.00 10.50

Application to vary premises licence to specify 
individual as designated premises supervisor

23.00 0.00 23.00

Application for transfer of premises licence 23.00 0.00 23.00
Application for a minor variation to a premises licence 89.00 0.00 89.00
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Notice of interim authority following death etc of the 
premises licence holder

23.00 0.00 23.00

Notification of theft, loss, etc of club premises certificate 
or summary

10.50 0.00 10.50

Notification of change of name or alteration of rules of 
club

10.50 0.00 10.50

Notification of change of relevant registered address of 
the club 

10.50 0.00 10.50

Application for temporary event notice 21.00 0.00 21.00

Notification of theft, loss, etc of temporary event notice 10.50 0.00 10.50

Application for grant or renewal of a personal licence 37.00 0.00 37.00
Notification of theft, loss, etc of personal licence 10.50 0.00 10.50
Notification of change of name or address of personal 
licence holder

10.50 0.00 10.50

Notification of right of freeholder to be notified of 
licensing matters

21.00 0.00 21.00

28
SPECIAL TREATMENT LICENCE FEES & 
EXEMPTIONS ANNUAL LICENCES

GROUP A
Establishments that offer invasive and high risk 
procedures such as lasers, electrolysis, tattooing, body 
piercing, body message. 
The treatments are:
Anthroposphical Medicine 
Polarity Therapy 
Aromatherapy
Qi Gong
Body Massage
Remedial/Sports Massage
Bowen Technique 
Rolfing
Champissage/Indian Head Massage
Shiatsu
Endermologie 
Fairbane/Tangent Method 
Stone Therapy 
Gyratory Massage
Thai Massage
Manual Lymphatic Drainage
Therapeutic/Holistic Massage
Marma Therapy
Metamorphic Technique 
Physiotherapy
Tui-Na 
Acupressure 
Botox 
Lasers/Intense Pulse Light 
Collagen Implants 
Moxibustion (if not accompanied by acupuncture it will 
be Group B)
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Osteopathy
Sclerotherapy 
Acupuncture
Micropigmentation 
Beading
Bio Skin Jetting
Namripad Allergy Elimination Technique 
Body Piercing
Electrolysis
Tattoo Removal
Korean Hand Therapy 
Tattooing

NEW LICENCES 618.00 0.00 618.00
RENEWALS 463.00 0.00 463.00
VARIATIONS 309.00 0.00 309.00
TRANSFER 232.00 0.00 232.00
OCCASIONAL LICENCE 309.00 0.00 309.00

GROUP B
Establishments that offer medium risk and non invasive 
treatments such as UV tanning, facials and others.
The treatments are:
Ayurvedic Medicine
Reiki 
Sauna
Chiropody/Podiatry
Spa
Steam Room/Bath
Foot Detox 
Hydrotherapy 
Thalassatherapy
Thermo Auricular Therapy/Hopi Ear candles
Infra Red
Micro Currant Therapy/Non-Surgical Face lifts 
Colour Therapy
Detox Box 
Facials
Faradism 
Reflexology 
Floatation Tank
Galvanism 
Ultra Sonic
High Frequency 
Ultra Violet Tanning
Trichology

NEW LICENCES 463.00 0.00 463.00
RENEWALS 360.00 0.00 360.00
VARIATIONS 205.00 0.00 205.00
TRANSFER 129.00 0.00 129.00
OCCASIONAL LICENCE 232.00 0.00 232.00

Page14



APPENDIX 9(a)

       LONDON BOROUGH OF ENFIELD

Italics denotes statutory fees Environmental Services

Description of Fees & Charges Basic VAT@ 20% TotalS
ec

ti
o

n
 R

ef
er

en
ce

S
er

vi
ce

 is
 V

A
T

A
B

L
E

  CHARGES  2011/12

GROUP C
Establishments that offer manicures, pedicures, nail 
extensions and/or ear piercing only.
The treatments are:
Nail Extensions
Pedicure
Manicure
Ear Piercing

NEW LICENCES 309.00 0.00 309.00
RENEWALS 258.00 0.00 258.00
VARIATIONS 180.00 0.00 180.00
TRANSFER 77.00 0.00 77.00
OCCASIONAL LICENCE 155.00 0.00 155.00

REPLACEMENT COPY OF LICENCE 26.00 0.00 26.00

29 MOTOR SALVAGE OPERATORS 

Sole Trader 136.00 0.00 136.00
Limited Company (one director) 136.00 0.00 136.00
Partnership 136.00 0.00 136.00
Additional fee for second & subsequent partners 49.50 0.00 49.50
Limited Company (multi – director) 136.00 0.00 136.00
Additional fee for second & subsequent director 49.50 0.00 49.50
Certified copy of Register Entry 36.00 0.00 36.00

30 WEIGHTS AND MEASURES FEES 
(Where hourly rates are quoted, these are computed up 
to the nearest half hour.)

Fees for the purpose of Section II(5) of the Weights and 
Measures Act 1985 & EEC Measuring Instrument 
(Fees) (as amended)

(A) SPECIAL WEIGHING AND MEASURING 

The charges for examining, adjusting, testing, certifying, 
stamping, authorising or reporting on special weighing 
or measuring equipment be based upon £91.00 per 
officer hour or part hour at the place where the service 
is provided.  Such types of equipment specifically 
excluded from tables (C) to (G) below include:

91.00 per 
hour or part 

hour
0.00

91.00 per hour 
or part hour

(i) Automatic or totalising weighing machines
ii) Equipment designed to weigh loads in motion
(iii) Bulk fuel measuring equipment tested following a 
Regulation 65 or 66 occurrence
(iv) Weighing or measuring equipment tested by means 
of statistical sampling

((v) The establishment of calibration curves for templets

(vi) Templets graduated in millilitres
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(vii) Testing or other services in pursuance of a 
community obligation other than EC initial or partial 
verification

(B) SPECIAL CIRCUMSTANCES

Where work is requested to be undertaken during 
unsocial hours, including weekends, the fee shall be 
charged at double the hourly rate of £182.00 (per officer 
hour).

182.00 per 
hour or part 

hour

182.00 per hour 
or part hour

A minimum callout charge of 1 meter / 1 scale / 1 item 
will be charged for appointments cancelled on the day 
of the appointment

Waiting time / down time, at the cause of the customer, 
will be charged at the hourly rate of £91.00 per officer 
hour.

91.00 per 
hour or part 

hour
0.00

91.00 per hour 
or part hour

(C) WEIGHTS 
For weights submitted at the same time and on the 
same order there will be a fee of £62.00 charged added 
to which will be the fee per weight tested as in the table 
below:

62.00 0.00 62.00

(i) Weights not exceeding 25kg 14.00 0.00 14.00

(D) MEASURES
For measures  submitted at the same time and on the 
same order there will be a fee of £62.00 charge added 
to which will be the fee per measure  tested as in the 
table below:

62.00 0.00 62.00

(i) Linear measures not exceeding 3m or 10ft each 
scale

14.00 0.00 14.00

(ii) Linear measures exceeding 3m each scale 14.00 0.00 14.00
(iii) Capacity measures without divisions 14.00 0.00 14.00

(iv) Cubic ballast measures (other than brim measures) 137.00 0.00 137.00

(v) Liquid capacity measures for making up and 
checking average quantity packages

33.00 0.00 33.00

(vi) Templets
    (a) per scale - first item 56.00 0.00 56.00
    (b) second and subsequent items 20.00 0.00 20.00

(E) WEIGHING INSTRUMENTS Where an officer has 
to travel to the location of the weighing instrument for 
verification a fee of £46.00 will be charged in addition to 
the amount in the table below:

46.00 0.00 46.00

Exceeding        Not Exceeding
                                     15 kg 49.00 0.00 49.00
15kg                            100kg 64.00 0.00 64.00
100kg                          250kg 88.00 0.00 88.00
250kg                          500kg 91.00 0.00 91.00
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*Where an instrument exceeds 500kg, the fee will be 
£91.00 per officer hour or part hour plus the cost of 
hiring the test unit where applicable

91.00 0.00 91.00

(F) MEASURING INSTRUMENTS FOR 
INTOXICATING LIQUOR
(i) Not exceeding 150ml. 22.00 0.00 22.00
(ii) Other 39.00 0.00 39.00

(G) MEASURING INSTRUMENTS FOR LIQUID FUEL 
AND LUBRICANTS
(i) Container type (unsubdivided) 85.00 0.00 85.00
(ii) Other types – single outlets 123.00 0.00 123.00

(iii) Other types – multi outlets

(iv)A charge to cover any additional costs involved in 
testing ancillary equipment which requires additional 
testing on site, such as credit card acceptors, be based 
upon the basic fee given above plus additional costs at 
the rate of £91.00 per officer hour

91.00 per 
hour 

91.00 per hour 

CALIBRATION AND CERTIFICATION FEES FOR THE 
PURPOSE OF SECTION 74 OF THE WEIGHTS AND 
MEASURES ACT 1985.  

For weights submitted at the same time and on the 
same order there will be a fee of £64.00 + VAT 
charged, added to which will be the fee per weight 
tested as in the table below:

V 64.00 12.80 76.80

Weights
Up to 500g – tolerance M!/M2) V 9.00 1.80 10.80
              Stated value V 14.00 2.80 16.80
(ii) 1kg to 5kg – tolerance M!/M2) V 9.00 1.80 10.80
              Stated value V 14.00 2.80 16.80
(iii) 10kg to 25kg – tolerance M!/M2) V 12.00 2.40 14.40
              Stated value V 19.00 3.80 22.80
Adjustment – (per weight) V 10.00 2.00 12.00
ID marking – (per weight) V 3.00 0.60 3.60

MEASURES
(NB:  These fees are subject to VAT at the standard 
rate).
For measures submitted at the same time and on the 
same order there will be a fee of £64.00+VAT charged 
added to which will be the fee per measure  tested as in 
the table below:

V 64.00 12.80 76.80

(i) Linear measures not exceeding 1m V 29.00 5.80 34.80
(ii) Capacity measures not exceeding 2L without 
subdivisions

V 29.00 5.80 34.80

(iii) Capacity measures not exceeding 2L with 
subdivisions

V 15.00 3.00 18.00

For flowmeters submitted for test at the same 
site on the same day there will be a charge of 
£53 with an additional fee of £64 per meter 
tested
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For each additional graduation V 15.00 3.00 18.00
All other measurements and tests be based upon one 
officer hour or part hour

V 94.00 18.80 112.80

A further discount of up to 10% may be available for 
bulk orders with the agreement of the Head of Trading 
Standards.

Where a collection, delivery, courier or postal service is 
requested by the customer a 10% administration 
charge/arrangement fee will be added to the cost of 
collection, delivery, courier or postal charge.

31 POISONS ACT 1972 

Type of Licence
Initial Registration 50.00 0.00 50.00
Alteration of List 20.00 0.00 20.00
Retention of Name on List 50.00 0.00 50.00

32 GREATER LONDON (GENERAL POWERS ACT) 

Registration to hold sales by competitive bidding 267.00 0.00 267.00
Exemption from registration 88.00 0.00 88.00

33
LICENSING OF STORES AND REGISTRATION OF 
PREMISES FOR THE KEEPING OF EXPLOSIVES 
(STATUTORY FEES)

Licence 178.00 0.00 178.00
Licence renewal 83.00 0.00 83.00
Registration 105.00 0.00 105.00
Registration renewal 52.00 0.00 52.00
Amending name of licensee or address of site 35.00 0.00 35.00

Any kind of variation

Transfer of licence or registration 34.00 0.00 34.00
Replacement licence document 34.00 0.00 34.00
All year Fireworks supply licence 510.00 0.00 510.00

34 CESSPOOL EMPTYING 
 -  Domestic Properties (No VAT)

Normal time per hour V
Call out (time and ½ rates) V
Sundays, Bank Holidays or after Midnight V
Thames Water disposal charge to be added to 
above rates.

35 COMMERCIAL WASTE  SERVICES
Part 2 Report

Price on Application

Reasonable cost of the work done by the 
licensing authority

Price on Application
Price on Application
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36 SCHEDULE 2  CLINICAL WASTE COLLECTION
Roll of 13 Clinical Waste Sacks 54.00 0.00 54.00
Sharps Bins – 1 litre 4.30 0.00 4.30

37  DOMESTIC COLLECTIONS          
N.B. Domestic Bin Hire/Collection is Non Business - 
ie  no VAT to be charged
Special Bulky Waste Collections
 Bulky waste collection in 12 months

1st Bulky waste collection  up to six items (or 15 Sacks) 25.00 0.00 25.00

2nd collection in 12 months of up to six items 50.00 0.00 50.00
3rd collection in 12 months of up to six items 75.00 0.00 75.00
4th collection in 12 months of up to six items 100.00 0.00 100.00
5th and any subsequent collection within 12 months of 
up to six items

100.00 0.00 100.00

Additional charge for non standard sized items 50.00 0.00 50.00
GREEN WASTE BIN  (per extra bin) 34.10 0.00 34.10

38 GAMBLING ACT 2005
FEES AND EXEMPTIONS (VAT exempt) 
NB Fee capped by Government

New Applications
Bingo 3,500.00 0.00 3500.00
Betting Shop 3,000.00 0.00 3000.00
Adult Gaming Centre 2,000.00 0.00 2000.00
Track 2,500.00 0.00 2500.00
Family Entertainment Centre 2,000.00 0.00 2000.00

New Applications - where provisional statement already 
issued
Bingo 1,200.00 0.00 1200.00
Betting Shop 1,250.00 0.00 1250.00
Adult Gaming Centre 1,200.00 0.00 1200.00
Track 950.00 0.00 950.00
Family Entertainment Centre 950.00 0.00 950.00

Provisional Statement Applications
Bingo 3,500.00 0.00 3500.00
Betting Shop 3,000.00 0.00 3000.00
Adult Gaming Centre 2,000.00 0.00 2000.00
Track 2,500.00 0.00 2500.00
Family Entertainment Centre 2,000.00 0.00 2000.00

Transfer Applications 0.00 0.00
Bingo 1,200.00 0.00 1200.00
Betting Shop 1,200.00 0.00 1200.00
Adult Gaming Centre 1,200.00 0.00 1200.00
Track 950.00 0.00 950.00
Family Entertainment Centre 950.00 0.00 950.00
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Reinstatement Applications
Bingo 1,200.00 0.00 1200.00
Betting Shop 1,200.00 0.00 1200.00
Adult Gaming Centre 1,200.00 0.00 1200.00
Track 950.00 0.00 950.00
Family Entertainment Centre 950.00 0.00 950.00

Variation Applications
Bingo 1,750.00 0.00 1750.00
Betting Shop 1,500.00 0.00 1500.00
Adult Gaming Centre 1,000.00 0.00 1000.00
Track 1,250.00 0.00 1250.00
Family Entertainment Centre 1,000.00 0.00 1000.00

Annual Fees
Bingo 870.00 0.00 870.00
Betting Shop 470.00 0.00 470.00
Adult Gaming Centre 840.00 0.00 840.00
Track 1,000.00 0.00 1000.00
Family Entertainment Centre 750.00 0.00 750.00

Notification of Change of Circumstances 37.00 0.00 37.00

Request for copy of Premises Licence 25.00 0.00 25.00

GAMBLING ACT 2005 - FEES AND EXEMPTIONS 
(STATUTORY FEE VAT exempt)

Alcohol Licensed Premises Gaming Machine Permit 
Fees
New 150.00 0.00 150.00
New Existing S34 Permit holder (more than 2 
machines)

100.00 0.00 100.00

Variation of information on permit e.g. number of 
machines

100.00 0.00 100.00

Notification of 2 machines or less (new & existing) 50.00 0.00 50.00
Transfer - If transfer of Premises Licence to sell alcohol 
granted

25.00 0.00 25.00

Name change ie new married name etc. 25.00 0.00 25.00
Replacement permit 15.00 0.00 15.00
Annual fee (payable by premises with three or more 
machines)

50.00 0.00 50.00

Club Gaming & Club Gaming Machine Permit Fees
New 200.00 0.00 200.00
New Existing Part II or Part III Gaming Act 1968 
registrations

100.00 0.00 100.00

New (fast track) holder of Club Premises Certificate 
under Licensing Act 2003

100.00 0.00 100.00

Renewal 100.00 0.00 100.00
Variation 100.00 0.00 100.00
Replacement permit 15.00 0.00 15.00
Annual fee 50.00 0.00 50.00
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Unlicensed Family Entertainment Centre Gaming 
Machine Permit Fees
New 300.00 0.00 300.00
New Existing Part II and Part III Gaming Act 1968 
registrations

100.00 0.00 100.00

Renewal 300.00 0.00 300.00
Change of Name 25.00 0.00 25.00
Replacement permit 15.00 0.00 15.00

Prize Gaming Permit Fees
New 300.00 0.00 300.00
New Existing Section 16 Lotteries & Amusement Act 
1976 Permit holder

100.00 0.00 100.00

Renewal (every 10 years) 300.00 0.00 300.00
Change of name 25.00 0.00 25.00
Replacement permit 15.00 0.00 15.00

Temporary Use Notice 250.00 0.00 250.00

Small Society Lotteries
New 40.00 0.00 40.00
Annual fee 20.00 0.00 20.00

39 STREET CLEANING
39a Flytip removals from private land

Flytip removals from private land - small items - first 
hour only

V 99.67 19.93 119.60

Flytip removals from private land - large items - first 
hour only

V 140.42 28.08 168.50

Area cleansing - Deep clean, clearance and/or tidy - 
first hour only

V 99.67 19.93 119.60

Admin Charge (charge shall apply per job request) V 47.00 9.40 56.40

39b Removal of Supermarket Trolleys
Removal of abandoned trolley from land (including 
admin charge)

V 60.00 12.00 72.00

Storage rate per day after the first date of notice 
(maximum 6 weeks before automatic disposal)

V 4.25 0.85 5.10

Removal, Storage (for a maximum of 6 week period) 
and Disposal cost 

V 210.00 42.00 252.00

40 PRE-APPLICATION CHARGING SCHEME
Initial Assessment for all the below (up to 15 
minutes)

FREE FREE

Category A proposals (significant developments) -  25 
or more dwellings / 2000 m2 of commercial floor space

V 2,616.67 523.33 3140.00

Category B proposals (schemes that are of lesser scale 
but fall within the Government's category for major 
development) - 10 - 24 dwelling units / 1000 - 2000 m2 
of commercial floor space

V 1,304.17 260.83 1565.00

Category C proposal -  2-9 new residential units or 100-
999m2 of commercial floor space

V 575.00 115.00 690.00
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Additional Specialist Advice (per hour) V 94.17 18.83 113.00
Follow up Meetings - charged at half the fee of initial 
meeting
Category A proposals (significant developments) V 1,308.33 261.67 1570.00
Category B proposals (schemes that are of lesser scale 
but fall within the Government's category for major 
development)

V 652.08 130.42 782.50

Category C proposal -  2-9 new residential units or 100-
999m2 of commercial floor space

V 287.50 57.50 345.00

Schemes of significant magnitude that require a series 
of development team meetings

41 COMMERCIAL WASTE RECYCLING
Part 2 Report

42 TRANSPORTATION PLANNING
Monitoring outputs of travel plans secured by S106 
Obligations

3,160.00 0.00 3160.00

43 SAFETY CERTIFICATES FOR SPORTS GROUNDS
Sports Grounds:
Application for a sport ground safety certificate 1,020.00 0.00 1020.00
Application to change a safety certificate for a sports 
ground

816.00 0.00 816.00

Regulated Stands at sports grounds:
Application to certify a regulated stand at a sports 
ground

510.00 0.00 510.00

Application to change a safety certificate for a regulated 
stand at a sports ground

306.00 0.00 306.00

44 ENVIRONMENTAL PERMITTING (PPC)
Statutory fee (set by DEFRA)

44a LAPPC Application Fees:
Application for an environmental permit part B - 
Standard Activities

1,579.00 0.00 1579.00

Additional Fee for operating without a permit 1,137.00 0.00 1137.00
PVRI, SWOB and Dry Cleaners Reduced Fee Activities 148.00 0.00 148.00
PVRI & II Combined 246.00 0.00 246.00
VRs and Other Reduced Fee Activities 346.00 0.00 346.00
Mobile screening and crushing plant 1,579.00 0.00 1579.00

45 PARKS AND OUTDOOR FACILITIES
Charges marked ** do not include VAT, which will be 
added in certain circumstances in accordance with VAT 
Regulations
Public Liability Insurance is not included in these 
charges.

IN COMMEMORATION
Sponsor the planting of a tree V 143.33 28.67 172.00
Bench or Tree plaque & Fixing V 100.00 20.00 120.00

Fee to be agreed between the Council and 
the developer based on the programme of 
work.
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Memorial Bench V 616.67 123.33 740.00

CRICKET **
Season bookings can be made for 10 or 20 matches

Grade 1 - Saturdays (10 Matches) 500.00 0.00 500.00
Grade 1 - Sundays (10 Matches) 550.00 0.00 550.00
Grade 2 - Saturdays or Sundays (10 Matches) 425.00 0.00 425.00

Casual matches, per day
Grade 1 V 58.33 11.67 70.00
Grade 2 V 45.83 9.17 55.00

BASEBALL – Enfield Playing Fields
Grade 1 (inc changing rooms & showers) Sat or Sun 
per session

V 28.75 5.75 34.50

FISHING (15 June - 15 March)
Grovelands Park & Trent CountryPark
Licensed adult, per day V 4.83 0.97 5.80
Licensed junior, per day V 2.83 0.57 3.40
Season Ticket - adult V 39.93 7.99 47.92
Season Ticket - junior V 24.31 4.86 29.17

FOOTBALL / GAELIC FOOTBALL / RUGBY **
Season bookings can be made for 16 or 32 games

SENIOR
Grade 1 - Saturdays (16 games) 626.00 0.00 626.00
Grade 1 - Sundays (16 games) 723.00 0.00 723.00
Grade 2 - Saturdays  (16 games) 400.00 0.00 400.00
Grade 2 -  Sundays (16 games) 400.00 0.00 400.00
Casual matches, per match
Grade 1 Saturday V 68.33 13.67 82.00
Grade 2 Saturday V 50.00 10.00 60.00

JUNIOR
Grade 2 - Saturdays or Sundays (16 games) 200.00 0.00 200.00
Casual matches, per match
Grade 2 V 25.00 5.00 30.00

Mini-Soccer 
Every Saturday or Sunday (32 Matches) 295.00 0.00 295.00
Casual, per match V 12.92 2.58 15.50

5-a-side Football, per pitch, casual V 10.83 2.17 13.00

Floodlit Training - Henry Barrass Stadium, per hour

available Mon/Tues/Wed/Thurs 6-9pm for 32 games 752.00 0.00 752.00

GOLF WHITEWEBBS
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Golf Card: Adults only
7 day Season V 61.42 12.28 73.70
5 day Season V 43.83 8.77 52.60
Weekday per round discount for Golf card holders (5 
day season)

V 2.67 0.53 3.20

Weekend & public holidays per round discount for Golf 
card holder (7 day season only)

V 2.25 0.45 2.70

Maximum total payment (7 day season) V
Maximum total payment (5 day season) V

Annual Season Tickets:
7 Days play V 500.00 100.00 600.00
5 Days play excluding week-ends V 330.00 66.00 396.00

Green fees:
Standard weekday (Adults) V 13.58 2.72 16.30
Standard weekend (Adults) V 17.08 3.42 20.50

Weekend off peak ticket (variable times through  
year)

V 13.58 2.72 16.30

Juniors weekday V 5.25 1.05 6.30
Juniors weekend (variable times throughout year) V 6.25 1.25 7.50
Twilight ticket (2pm GMT 4pm BST) V
60+ Monday to Thursday V
Super Twilight ticket  2 hours before dusk( BST) V
Golf Lessons
Adult per half hour V 14.17 2.83 17.00
Adult per 60 mins V 21.67 4.33 26.00
Up to 3 adults sessions per half hour V 38.33 7.67 46.00
Up to 3 adults sessions per 60 mins V 60.00 12.00 72.00
Up to 5 adults sessions per half hour V 62.50 12.50 75.00
Up to 5 adults sessions per 60 mins V 95.83 19.17 115.00

Equipment Hire
Buggy Hire V 14.17 2.83 17.00
Buggy Hire 9 holes V 7.08 1.42 8.50
Trolley hire - 18 holes V 2.67 0.53 3.20
Club hire - 18 holes (13 clubs) V 6.17 1.23 7.40
Early bird weekends only v 13.17 2.63 15.80

Golf Society Days
Spoon V 30.83 6.17 37.00
Brassie V 25.42 5.08 30.50
Mashie V 23.75 4.75 28.50
Niblick V 20.83 4.17 25.00

NETBALL**
Adult Teams per court, per hour (incl changing rooms & 
showers)

V 11.00 2.20 13.20

Junior Teams per court, per hour (incl changing rooms 
& showers)

V 7.50 1.50 9.00

PUTTING (Grovelands Park)
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Per person per round, adult Free Free
Per person per round, junior Free Free
60+ (Mon-Fri) per round Free Free
Putter and Ball Free Free

ROUNDERS
Per match (all Parks sites) V 10.00 2.00 12.00
ATHLETIC TRACK-QEII
Per hour (Mon- Friday) V 25.00 5.00 30.00

HIRE OF PITCHES FOR SCHOOLS
(the charges are normally VATable but the supply to 
LBE maintained schools is outside the scope of VAT)

FOOTBALL
Junior Pitch V 8.33 1.67 10.00
Senior Pitch V 19.58 3.92 23.50

NETBALL V 6.67 1.33 8.00

ROUNDERS V 5.00 1.00 6.00

RUGBY
Senior Pitch V 19.17 3.83 23.00
Althletics
Per hour (Mon- Friday) V 25.00 5.00 30.00

46 ALLOTMENTS
These charges require 1 year notice to allotment 
plot holders, therefore the proposed charges in this 
schedule relate to 2013/14. Allotment charges for 
2012/13 were agreed at Full Council meeting in 
March 2011. They are shown below for the purpose 
of comparison.

Basic VAT@ 20% Total
Residents:
Note: A standard Grade A full size plot of 250 square 
metres (10 Pole) 85.00 0.00 85.00
Grade A, 25 sq metres (per pole) 8.50 0.00 8.50
Grade B, 25 sq metres (per pole) 5.50 0.00 5.50
Concessionary rate - age concession/low 
inc/unemployed (Enfield Residents only from 1 April 
2012)
Water charge per pole 1.20 0.00 1.20
Shed rentals 19.00 0.00 19.00
Key deposits 5.00 0.00 5.00
Plot deposit 15.00 0.00 15.00

Non-Enfield Residents Concession withdrawn from 
1 April 2012. Full rate will apply.
Note: A standard Grade A full size plot of 250 square 
metres (10 Pole) 105.00 0.00 105.00
Grade A, 25 sq metres (per pole) 10.50 0.00 10.50

AGREED CHARGES FOR 2012/13

25% Reduction above
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Grade B, 25 sq metres (per pole) 7.50 0.00 7.50
Water charge per pole 1.70 0.00 1.70
Shed rentals 22.00 0.00 22.00
Key deposits 5.00 0.00 5.00
Plot deposit 15.00 0.00 15.00

47 CEMETERY CHARGES
The service is non-business for VAT where marked 
* i.e. no VAT to be charged.

INTERMENT FEES
RESIDENTS
0-2 years
3-12 years 77.00 0.00 77.00
Over 12 years 405.00 0.00 405.00
NON RESIDENTS
0-12 years 231.00 0.00 231.00
Over 12 years 1,215.00 0.00 1215.00

DIGGING FEES
Depth:
6'0" (Aged 2 years and under - fee waived for residents 
only)

420.00 0.00 420.00

7'6" 495.00 0.00 500.00
9'0" 675.00 0.00 680.00
10'6" 755.00 0.00 760.00
12'0" 830.00 0.00 830.00
14'0" 1,010.00 0.00 1010.00
Caskets(Extra) 200.00 0.00 200.00

SCATTERING OF CREMATED REMAINS ON 37.00 0.00 37.00
BURIAL OF CREMATED REMAINS IN GRAVES 195.00 0.00 195.00
BURIAL OF CREMATED REMAINS IN COFFIN 115.00 0.00 115.00

CHAPEL(per half hour) 85.00 0.00 85.00

GREEN BURIALS
TREE PLANTING ASSOCIATED WITH GREEN 

ABOVE CHARGES FOR NON RESIDENTS

Except in cases where the deceased person meets 
one of the following criteria. Criterion 1 - where 
there is a substantial residence in the Borough of 
not less than 10 years on the part of the Deceased 
and that they have moved away from the Borough 
not more than 10 years before date of death. 
Criterion 2 - where the deceased was the registered 
owner of the grave.

PRIVATE GRAVES 
(exclusive right of burial 100 years)
(Charge includes £39.00 for Grave Deed)

Treble fee

Exception applies - See note

As for Grave digging 

Waived

At cost
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Buyback of Unused Traditional Graves
Baby Graves 315.00 0.00 315.00
Traditional Grave 6' 6" x 2' 6" N/A N/A
Lawn Grave (including base) 1,400.00 0.00 1400.00

MAINTENANCE on traditional graves
Tidying p.a.  6'6" x 2'6" V 84.58 16.92 101.50
Tidying p.a.  9'0" x 4'0" V 129.17 25.83 155.00
Planting twice   6'6" x 2'6 V 156.25 31.25 187.50
Planting twice   9'0" x 4'0" V 225.83 45.17 271.00

MEMORIAL permit fees [Includes Replacement 
Memorials]
Up to 3'0" with headstone only 140.00 0.00 140.00
Kerbs only 140.00 0.00 140.00
Up to 3'0" with headstone and kerb 210.00 0.00 210.00
 3'0" to 6'6" with headstone and kerb 310.00 0.00 310.00
Up to 9'0" 615.00 0.00 615.00
Inscription fee 50.00 0.00 50.00
Headstone and kerb for baby grave

EXHUMATION
Pricing is specific to individual grave.

COPY OF GRAVE DEED 37.00 0.00 37.00

REGISTRATION OF TRANSFER OF RIGHTS 37.00 0.00 37.00

SEARCH FEE PER ENTRY V 8.33 1.67 10.00

GARDENS OF REMEMBRANCE
Scattering of cremated remains:
 - resident 79.00 0.00 79.00
 - non-resident Treble fee Treble fee

 Plaque V 225.00 45.00 270.00

Burial of cremated remains:
 - resident 300.00 0.00 300.00
 - non-resident Treble fee Treble fee

The Book of Remembrance:
2 line entry V 135.83 27.17 163.00
5 line entry V 191.67 38.33 230.00
5 line entry with emblem V 365.83 73.17 439.00

Remembrance card:
2 line entry V 80.83 16.17 97.00
5 line entry V 110.83 22.17 133.00
5 line entry with emblem V 285.00 57.00 342.00

GARDENS OF REST
Exclusive Right of Burial site fee [50 years] 440.00 0.00 440.00

Special charge

1/2 above rates

80% of current market value
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Memorials 79.00 0.00 79.00
Inscription fee 50.00 0.00 50.00
Interment fees 
 - resident 210.00 0.00 210.00
 - non resident Treble fee Treble fee
Reservation Fee 160.00 0.00 160.00
Extension of Lease - 5 years 115.00 0.00 115.00

COMMON GRAVES
Contribution towards headstone V 49.17 9.83 59.00
Remove / replace headstone 69.00 0.00 69.00
Remove / replace monument 195.00 0.00 195.00

Boards V 54.17 10.83 65.00

Concrete slab V 104.17 20.83 125.00
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